Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Customer Service Window Randolph Building 401 Dulany Street Alexandria, VA 22314



RECORDATION

Atty. Docket No.: 6180-000001/US Page 1 of 1

03-09-2006



103193490

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
David Dingwall	Name: Cutting Edges Pty Ltd		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YES NO	Street Address: 25A Violet Street		
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Revesby, N.S.W.		
Assignment	Country: Australia Postal Code: 2212		
☐ Change of Name ☐ Other:			
Execution Date: July 20, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? YES NO		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No.(s).		
10/528,469			
Additional numbers attached? YES NO			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total No. of applications/patents involved: One (1)		
Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00		
Street Address: P.O. BOX 8910	⊠ Enclosed		
City: RESTON State: VA ZIP: 20195	Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if no fee attached.		
Country: USA	8. Deposit account number: <u>08-0750</u>		
	(Attach triplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Ajay Pathak/38,266 Name of Person Signing/Reg. No. March 6, 2006 Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 7			

03/08/2006 DBYRNE 00000231 10528469

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

AP/pw

This deed of assignment

is made on 29 September 2003 between the following parties:

1. David Dingwall

of Lot 111 Candowie Crescent Karara Downs, Queenslane 4306 Australia (**Dingwall**)

2. Cutting Edges Pty Ltd (ACN: 000 919 602)

of 25A Violet Street Revesby, New South Wales 2212 Australia (Cutting Edges)

Recitals

- A. The intellectual property identified in the schedule to this deed will hereinafter be referred to as **The Intellectual Property**.
- B. Dingwall is an employee of Cutting Edges and during the course and scope of his employment with Cutting Edges he invented the inventions, which are included in the patent application listed in Part A in the schedule to this deed.
- C. Dingwall will be referred to as **The Assignor**.
- D. The Assignor wishes to confirm that any right, title and interest he may have in respect of The Intellectual Property, was owned by Cutting Edges at the time of filing of the applications listed in the schedule to this deed.
- E. In the event that the Assignor has any right, title and interest in The Intellectual Property pursuant to recital D above, the assignor wishes to assign to Cutting Edges that right, title and interest in The Intellectual Property, including any right to claim convention priority and the right to file applications for patents, designs, utility models, registration of copyright or any other intellectual property in respect of The Intellectual Property together with all common law and intellectual property rights therein including but not limited to copyright, free from all encumbrances.

This deed witnesses

that in consideration of, among other things, the payment by Cutting Edges to the Assignor of A\$1, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties agree:

1 Assignment

- (a) The Assignor assigns to Cutting Edges:
 - (1) all of the Assignor's interest in The Intellectual Property; and

DATENT

C03131

REEL: 017642 FRAME: 0343

- (2) the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of The Intellectual Property which may have occurred before this assignment.
- (b) This assignment is effective on 29 September 2003.

2 Assignor's warranties

2.1 General

The Assignor gives the warranties in this clause 2 to Cutting Edges.

2.2 No material adverse effect

The Assignor is not aware of any circumstances which might have a material adverse effect on:

- (a) Cutting Edges's ability to further assign or otherwise deal with The Intellectual Property; or
- (b) the validity of any patent application, design application, patent or registered design which may be granted thereon forming part of The Intellectual Property.

2.3 Entitled to deal

The Assignor is entitled to assign The Intellectual Property in the manner provided in this deed.

3 Registering this assignment and further action

- (a) Cutting Edges must pay any fees or costs in relation to registering this assignment.
- (b) The Assignor must execute any documents and do any other things that Cutting Edges reasonably requests to:
 - (1) enable Cutting Edges to have its ownership of The Intellectual Property registered in any appropriate registry;
 - (2) enable Cutting Edges to file or prosecute in its name any application for a patent or other registration forming part of or relating to The Intellectual Property, whether in Australia, The United States of America, Canada, South Africa, Chile, Peru, Argentina or in any other country; and
 - (3) give effect to the terms of this deed.

C03131

PATENT REEL: 017642 FRAME: 0344

4 Assignor's undertakings

The Assignor must not:

- (a) challenge or oppose, or assist a person to challenge or oppose, any application by Cutting Edges for a patent or other registration forming part of or relating to The Intellectual Property, whether in Australia or in any other country;
- (b) assist any other person in challenging or impugning the validity of:
 - (1) The Intellectual Property; or
 - (2) a patent, design or other registration granted to Cutting Edges relating to The Intellectual Property; or
- (c) take any other action to invalidate, put in dispute or impair in any way Cutting Edges's interest in or use or exploitation of The Intellectual Property.

5 General

- (a) A variation of the terms of this deed must be in writing and signed by the parties.
- (b) In this deed, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - (1) headings and boldings are for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of this deed;
 - (2) words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa;
 - (3) a reference to a person includes a corporation; and
 - (4) a reference to a person includes that person's successors and legal personal representatives.

C03131

PATENT REEL: 017642 FRAME: 0345

Schedule - Intellectual Property

A. Inventions disclosed in the following patent application:

Country	Application No.	Date filed	Title
Australia	2002951728	29 Septemeber 2002	Component Interlocking

B. Priority rights

The Assignors' rights to claim priority under any applicable international convention for patent applications relating to the inventions that are the subject of A above.

C. Artistic works

Artistic works including models, drawings, etchings, electronic representations and computer images relating to the inventions that are the subject of A above.

D. Copyright

All copyright and other rights or forms of protection of a similar nature which may subsist anywhere in the world in every drawing, computer image or electronic representation which depicts the inventions that are the subject of A above but without limitation to drawings which have been used in the Applications the subject of A above.

C03131

PATENT

REEL: 017642 FRAME: 0346

Executed as a deed:

Signed sealed and delivered by

David Dingwall

David Dingwal

in the presence of:

Witness Signature:

Witness name (please print): Kaunth W Bacon.
Date: 20/07/05

The common seal of Cutting Edges Pty Ltd ACN 000 919 602

is fixed to this document



in the presence of:

RILLIARO ANDRES

Date Sealed: 26/07/05

C03131

PATENT

REEL: 017642 FRAME: 0347

RECEIVED 27 JUL 2000

HALFORD & CO.

Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys
7th Floor, 1 Market Street
Sydney NSW 2000 Australia
Telephone: + 61 2 9264 8388

Facsimile: + 61 2 9264 1810

E-mail: mail@halfords.com.au

Deed of Assignment

David Dingwall

and

Cutting Edges Pty Ltd

ACN: 000 919 602

C03131

PATENT

REEL: 017642 FRAME: 0348

RECORDED: 03/06/2006